

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**15-1538**  
In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JUN 22 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

MERSCORP HOLDINGS, INC., MORTGAGE  
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DANNEL P. MALLOY, GOVERNOR, STATE OF  
CONNECTICUT; GEORGE C. JEPSEN, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DENISE L.  
NAPPIER, TREASURER, STATE OF CONNECTICUT;  
KENDALL F. WIGGIN, STATE LIBRARIAN, STATE  
OF CONNECTICUT; LEANN R. POWER,  
PUBLIC RECORDS ADMINISTRATOR,  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of The  
State Of Connecticut**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT M. BROCHIN  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 5300  
Miami, Florida 33131  
T. 305.415.3000  
F. 305.415.3001

WILLIAM R. PETERSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, Texas 77002  
T. 713.890.5000  
F. 713.890.5001

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street,  
Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
F. 214.466.4001  
allyson.ho@  
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                             | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....                                                                                                                                                                   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND<br>RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....                                                                                                                                 | ii   |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....                                                                                                                                                     | 1    |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....                                                                                                                                                              | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....                                                                                                                                                             | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....                                                                                                                                   | 1    |
| STATEMENT.....                                                                                                                                                                              | 3    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....                                                                                                                                                      | 11   |
| I. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Refusal<br>To Invalidate A Facially Discriminatory<br>Statute Irreconcilably Conflicts With This<br>Court’s Precedent .....                              | 13   |
| A. This Court Has Routinely Invalidated<br>Similarly Discriminatory Laws.....                                                                                                               | 15   |
| B. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Ra-<br>tionales For Upholding The Law Only<br>Confirm The Conflict.....                                                                                  | 18   |
| II. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision<br>Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent<br>Because The Statute Lacks A Legitimate<br>Justification For Burdening Interstate<br>Commerce ..... | 25   |
| III. The Petition Presents Constitutional Ques-<br>tions Of Substantial Importance That Can<br>Only Be Resolved By This Court.....                                                          | 27   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|                                                                                                                                                                                 | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| IV. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision<br>Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving<br>The Conflict And Reaffirming This Court’s<br>Dormant Commerce Clause Jurisprudence.... | 29   |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                                                 | 31   |

APPENDIX

|                                                                                             |         |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Supreme Court of Connecticut, Opinion, Febru-<br>ary 23, 2016 .....                         | App. 1  |
| Superior Court of Connecticut, Judicial District<br>of Hartford, Opinion, May 19, 2014..... | App. 42 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 7-34a .....                                                              | App. 94 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|                                                                                                                |                |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Am. Tradition P'ship v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490<br>(2012).....                                        | 12             |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Michigan Pub. Serv.<br/>Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....                        | 13, 22         |
| <i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation,<br/>N.J. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....                                                       | 12             |
| <i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984) .....                                                      | 3              |
| <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263<br>(1984).....                                             | 16, 23         |
| <i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429<br>U.S. 318 (1977) .....                                   | 3, 13, 15      |
| <i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511<br>U.S. 383 (1994) .....                            | 18, 22         |
| <i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334<br>(1992).....                                           | 15, 20         |
| <i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct.<br>1787 (2015).....                                       | 13, 17, 27, 28 |
| <i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....                                                   | 25             |
| <i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) .....                                                    | 15             |
| <i>Gardner v. Collins</i> , 27 U.S. 58 (1829) .....                                                            | 25             |
| <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....                                                            | 11             |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....                                                          | 3              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                                                                                       | Page           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269<br>(1988).....                                | 15, 17, 24     |
| <i>Nitro-lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500<br>(2012).....                            | 12             |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....                    | 3              |
| <i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511<br>U.S. 93 (1994) .....                    | 11, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137<br>(1970).....                                       | 12, 24, 26, 29 |
| <i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid<br/>Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... | 13, 14         |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct.<br>2517 (2013).....                         | 25             |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537<br>(2013).....                                 | 19             |
| <i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186<br>(1994).....                                  | 27             |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | <i>passim</i> |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|

## STATUTES

|                                |               |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....         | 1             |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 7-34a ..... | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                                                                                                                 | Page      |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277,<br>Div. C, Tit. XI, §§ 1100-1104, 112 Stat. 2681-<br>719 to 2681-726 (1998)..... | 5, 29     |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>                                                                                                    |           |
| <b>3 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF<br/>1787 (Max Farrand ed., Yale University Press)<br/>(1911).....</b>             | <b>27</b> |
